- CITY COMMISSION AGENDA ITEM

City of Fernandina Beach
SUBJECT: Ordinance 2016-23
Master Fee Schedule Revisions
ITEM TYPE: Ordinance [] Resolution ] Other
[ ] Proclamation [ ] Presentation

REQUESTED ACTION: Approve Ordinance 2016-23 at Second Reading.

SYNOPSIS: With the development of the annual City budget, all departments are required to evaluate the
fees charged for each of our services. The City sets the fees based on the cost to provide the services and
facility rentals.

City staff has evaluated all of the proposed fees and charges and are proposing the following amendments
to cover the operational and debt service costs to provide each of the programs and services.

This Ordinance was approved at First Reading by the City Commission at its Regular Meeting on August
16, 2016.

FISCAL IMPACT: See above summary.

2016/2017 CITY COMMISSION GOALS: [ ] Beach Safety [ ] Alachua Street

(As approved by Resolution 2016-51) [[] Soccer Field Lighting [] Stormwater
[] Downtown Density [ ] Opportunity
[] ADA Improvements X Departmental

[ ] Consideration

CITY ATTORNEY COMMENTS: No additional comments.

CITY MANAGER RECOMMENDATION(S): I recommend that the City Commission approve
proposed Ordinance 2016-23 at Second Reading. T

DEPARTMENT DIRECTOR Submitted by: Dale L. Martin Date: 8/18/16
City Manager

CONTROLLER Approved as to Budget Compliance @7@ Date: ‘[5"/(? [/Q,

CITY ATTORNEY Approved as to Form and Legality/}g& Date: 8 la&\l(o

CITY MANAGER Approved Agenda Item for 9/20/16 V"'l Date: 8/18/16

COMMISSION ACTION: [ ] Approved As Recommended [ ] Disapproved

[] Approved With Modification [_] Postponed to Time Certain
[] Other [] Tabled




ORDINANCE 2016-23

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FERNANDINA
BEACH, FLORIDA ESTABLISHING AND AMENDING FEES FOR THE CITY
CLERK’S OFFICE, GOLF COURSE, MARINA, AIRPORT, COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT, PARKS AND  RECREATION, CEMETERY, FIRE
DEPARTMENT, SANITATION, POLICE DEPARTMENT, AND IMPACT FEES,
EXCLUDING WATER AND SEWER IMPACT FEES FOR FY 2016/2017;
PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE
DATE.

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Fernandina Beach must establish and amend user
fees by Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, each year fees are reviewed and revised to insure that the cost of providing services is
fully covered by an appropriate user fee; and

WHEREAS, the fees for the City Clerk’s Office, Fernandina Beach Golf Club, Marina, Airport,
Community Development, Cemetery, Fire Department, Sanitation, Police, and Impact Fees have been
reviewed and revised based on the cost to provide the services and facility rentals.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
FERNANDINA BEACH, FLORIDA, THAT:

SECTION 1. The City Commission hereby approves the amended Master Fee Schedule, attached
hereto as Exhibit “A,” consisting of the City Clerk’s Office, Fernandina Beach Golf Club, Marina, Airport,
Community Development, Cemetery, Fire Department, Sanitation, Police, and Impact Fees, excluding
Water and Sewer Impact Fees for Fiscal Year 2016/2017.

SECTION 2. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase of this Ordinance, or the
particular application thereof, shall be held invalid by any court, administrative agency or other body with
appropriate jurisdiction, the remaining sections, subsections, sentences, clauses and phrases under
application shall not be affected thereby.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall take effect October 1, 2016.

ADOPTED this 20" day of September, 2016.

CITY OF FERNANDINA BEACH

John A. Miller

Commissioner — Mayor
ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:
Caroline Best Tammi E. Bach N

City Clerk City Attorney



AIRPORT:

Current Fee: Proposed Fee:
Ground Lease Rental Rate (annually)
Aeronautical
North Area unimproved land with utilities available $0.20 $0.20
North Area improved land, site ready with utilities available $0.22 $0.22
East Area unimproved land with utilities available $0.20 $0.20
East Area improved land with utilities available $0.22 $0.22
East Area improved land to include taxi lane/roadway and utilities
available $0.25 $0.25
Non-Aeronautical
North or East Area unimproved land with utilities available $0.30 $0.30
North or East Area improved land with utilities available $0.35 $0.35
Existing Commercial Facility Rental Rate
Commercial Hangar Space $3.00 $3.00
Professional Office Space $10.00 $10.00

NOTE: All fees and rents plus applicable state sales tax and any
required applicable ad valorem taxes.

FBO and SASO Fee Schedule

Facility Leasehold (FBO or SASO)

Requires lease, monthly facility rent per square foot and leaseholder

. s . acili ent Charge or as negotiated
provides improvements within facility. Facility Rent & gotiat

Ground Leasehold (FBO or SASO)

Requires lease, monthly ground rent per square foot based on land

S Facility Rent Charge or as negotiated
area rented and leaseholder provides improvements on land. Y g ©

Sublease to FBO

Aecronautical Sublease as specifically permitted under FBO Lease —
agreement between the FBO and sub-lessee and requires City Included in FBO lease
approval




Aeronautical Sublease but not specifically permitted under FBO
Lease — for sub-lessee SASO requires an annual airport operating
permit and approval from the City in addition to agreement between
the FBO and SASO sub-lessee. The sub-lessee SASO must meet
Airport Minimum Standards for Commercial Activities.

Current Fee:

$150/yr

Proposed Fee:

$150/yr

Non-Aeronautical Sublease if not specifically permitted under FBO
lease — the sub-lessee requires approval and an agreement with the
City in addition to any agreement between the FBO and sub-lessee.
City would normally receive revenue from non-aeronautical sub-
lease.

As negotiated

As negotiated

Sublease to SASO by leasehold SASO

Must meet Airport Minimum Standards for Commercial Activities
for the SASO to be operated. The sub-lessee SASO requires an

applicable Airport Minimum Standards for Commercial Activities.
Example: Free-lance flight instructor.

annual airport operating permit and approval from the City in $150/yr $150/yr
addition to agreement between SASO leasehold and SASO sub-

lessee

Independent Aeronautical Operator or Mobile Service Provider

With Employees and/or advertises via signs, website,

publications, or telephone directory

This is a business and requires an annual airport operating permit

and approval from the City. Must meet the applicable Airport|$150/yr $150/yr
Minimum Standards for Commercial Activities.

Independent Aeronautical Operator or Mobile Service Provider

Doing Annual Business on the Airport

Either full time presence as a tenant or local based operator or

occasional or part-time presence — requires an annual airport

operating permit and approval from the City. Must meet the|$150/yr $150/yr




Current Fee: Proposed Fee:

Independent Aeronautical Operator or Mobile Service Provider
Who Does Five (5) Days or Less of Annual Business on the
Airport to no more than One (1) Airport Client

Requires an annual airport operating permit and approval from the
City. Must meet the applicable Airport Minimum Standards for|$50/yr* $50/yr*
Commercial Activities. NOTE: client must be specifically named

NOTE: The City desires to help an Independent Aeronautical Operator or Mobile Service Provider to establish a business,
lprosper and convert to a leasehold business. Operating as Independent Aeronautical Operator/Mobile Service Provider is
allowed by the City only to assist in the establishment of a business toward becoming a leaschold tenant. Such
operators/providers are not guaranteed continued operation if leasehold tenant is doing similar business on the airport.

*=Annual is January | - December 31 / Must obtain a City Business License
Note: Sales tax applies when Applicable

Special Use Permit (non based aircraft)

Banner Pickup $300/yr* $300/yr*
Flight Training or other non-transit commercial use $300/yr* $300/yr*
Balloon/Blimp Mooring — Per Visit (up to five days) $135 $135
Balloon/Blimp Mooring — Each Additional Day $25 §25

NOTE: Requires evidence of insurance, appropriate equipment and appropriate licenses

Ultralight Aircraft Permit
Registration and Facility Use Permit $110/yr* $110/yr*

Aircraft Tie-down Fee for City Owned Ramp Parking Area (self-handling required)

Single engine/helicopter $100/mo $100/mo
Multi-engine $150/mo $150/mo
Light Turbine Aircraft $250/mo $250/mo
Light Turbine Aircraft $25/day $25/day

Heavy Turbine Aircraft $450/mo S450/mo

Heavy Turbine Aircraft $45/day $45/day



Current Fee: Proposed Fee:

Overnight parking, single engine/helicopter/multi-engine $10/night $10/night
Overnight parking turbine aircraft $20/night $20/might
Overnight Hangar Single Engine $30/night
Overnight Hangar Multi-Engine $40/might

Vehicle Parking/Storage Fee

Parking in the Airport long-term parking lot (paved lot) is at no charge for personal vehicle (not to
exceed normal auto, SUV or small truck size) parking up to 30 days. Any personal vehicle parking
30 consecutive days or longer requires registering with Airport Manager and a pre-pay charge off
$70 for each additional month or less and must be aviation user related. NOTE: storage/long term
parking not permitted within airport perimeter fence.

Short term parking of vehicles such as RVs, campers, trailers, large trucks, etc. in the Airport long-
term parking lot (paved parking lot) for a use related to aviation may be permitted for up to 15
days with registering with Airport Manager and a pre-pay charge of $60. Longer term parking not
to exceed a maximum of five (5) months MAY be permitted with registering and pre-pay charge

Parking in the Airport daily parking lot (unpaved lot) is at no charge for personal vehicle (not to
exceed normal auto, SUV or small truck size) parking to not exceed 24 consecutive hours. Use of]
the long-term parking lot is required to park longer than 24 hours.

NOTE: improperly parked vehicles will be subject to tow at owner’s expense.

Display Signage Fee at Airport Entrance $20/day or $10 per side+ $20/day or $10 per side+

+ Corresponds to the charge for use of other City signs
*= Annual is January 1 - December 31.

NOTE: Sales tax applies when applicable.



CITY CLERK'S OFFICE:

Photocopies:

81X 11
8% X 11 (Double-sided)
8%X 14
8% X 14 (Double-sided)
1 x17

Current Fee:

$.15 per page
$.20 per page
$.15 per page
$.20 per page
$.25 per page

Proposed Fee:

$.15 per page
$.20 per page
$.15 per page
$.20 per page
$.25 per page

Certified Copies $1.00 per copy $1.00 per copy
CD $0.50 $0.50

DVD $2.00 $2.00

Cassette Tape $1.00 $1.00

VHS Fape 5300

Miscellaneous:

Public Records Request Cost per page above Cost per page above

Public Records Request Special
Service Charge:

Calculated when the nature or
volume of requested

public records is such to require
extensive use of

information technology
resources. or extensive use of
clerical or supervisory
assistance, or both:

Actual Cost Incurred

Extensive-Clerical/Supervisory-
Assistance-by-Personnel-on-
$15.25 per-hourt
Beach Driving Permits $25.00 $25.00
Horseback Riding Permits $25.00 $25.00

*(+/- exaet-eost-to-City's cost)



COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT:

PLANNING —

Board of Adjustment
Administrative Appcal
Variance

Historic District Council

Certificate of Approval: Staff

Certificate of Approval Board - Residential
Certificate of Approval Board - Commercial
Demolition of Primary Structure - Non-Contributing
Demolition of Primary Structure - Contributing
Variance

After-the-fact approval for Board C.O.A.
After-the-fact approval for Staff C.O.A.

Planning Advisory Board

Large Scale Future Land Usc Map Amendment
Small Scale Future Land Use Map Amendment
Comprehensive Plan Text Amendment

Change of Zoning Designation: Large Scale
Change of Zoning Designation: Small Scale
Change of Use Determination Letter

Text Change to Land Development Code
Water/ Sewer Agreement

Voluntary Anncxation

Development of Regional Impact:

Amend Development Order

Development of Regional impact:

New Application

Re-Plat / Preliminary Plat

Re-Plat / Final Plat

Vacate/ Open Public right-of-way
Telecommunication Towers

Application Fee for Each Revision to PAB Applications (offsct of additional

display ad fees)

Technical Review Committee
TRC Engineering Review (consultant hourly rate)
TRC Staff Review Application Fec:

Initial Submiual + 2 resubmittals

Current Fee:

$450.00
$650.00

$15.00
S200:00

$300.00

$650.00
5300:00
$30-00

$1,600.00
$850.00
$850.00
$1.600.00
$850.00
$50.00
$850.00
$300.00
$1,050.00

$1.000.00
$5.000.00
$750.00
$850.00
$850.00
$200.00

$300.00

$125.00
No fee for Pre-application submittals

$400.00 + 2% of project constr. cost (imax. $3.000.00)

Proposed Fee:

$450.00
$650.00

$650.00
5750.00
$50.00

$1,600.00
$850.00
$850.00
$1.600.00
$850.00
$50.00
$850.00
$300.00
$1,050.00

$1.000.00
$5,000.00
$750.00
$850.00
$850.00
$200.00

$300.00

$125.00
No fee for Pre-application submiuals

$400.00 + 2% of project constr. cost (max. $3,000.00)



3" and subsequent resubmittals

Tree Removal Permit Fees

Residential Fees:
Base Fee. up to 3 trecs
Each Additional Tree

Conunercial-and-Other-Residential-F
Maximum Fee (less than 5 acres)
Maximum Fee (greater than 5 acres)
In Licu Fee

Zoning Review Pernit
Non-structural fence

Excempted accessory structures (< 12° ridge ht, < 150 s.f.. non-aluminum)
Exempted Residential Deck (<127 above grade and < 150 5.10)

After-the-Fact Zoning Permit

Administrative

DEP Letter plus 1 Revision

DEP Letter — 2nd and later Revisions

Zoning sign off for alcoholic beverage license
Zoning Certification Letter

Due Diligence Letter

Minor Subdivision/ Lot Line Adjustiment
Context Sensitive Review Determination
NSF Check Fee

Plan Copies

Hard Copy of Comprehensive Plan

Land Development Code

CRA Design Guidelines

Design Guidelines for Downtown or Old Town
Oversize Building plans (for dclivery to copicer)

Maps

Map: 8 2 x 11
Map: [1x 17
Map: 17 x 22
Map: 24 x 36

Map: 34 x 44
Additional Map copies
SHAPE Files

Current Fec:
$400.00

$5,000.00
$10,000.00
$85 perinch (based on planting a 3" tree = $255)

$50.00

$50.00 (all others require General Building Permit + fees)
$50.00 (all others require General Building Permit + fees)
$100.00

$30:00
$25.00
$25.00
$25.00
$250.00
$400.00
$250.00
$40.00

$25.00
$35.00
$25.00
$25.00
$25.00 flat fee + cost of copics

$2.00
$5.00
$10.00
$20.00
$40.00
1/2 Price
$35.00

Proposed Fee:
$400.00

$100.00
535.00

$5,000.00
$10.000.00
$85 per inch (based on planting a 3" ree = $255)

$50.00

$50.00 (all others require General Building Permit + fees)
$50.00 (all others require General Building Permit + fecs)
$100.00

$250.00
$400.00
$250.00
$40.00

$25.00
$35.00
$25.00
$25.00
$25.00 flat fee + cost of copics

$2.00
$5.00
$10.00
$20.00
$40.00
1/2 Price
$35.00



Miscellancous Fees

Administrative Waiver

Traffic Concurrency (NEFRPC)
Amendment 10 Development Order
Planning/Zoning Construction Plan Review
Parking in Licu Fee

Temporary Use
As provided in LDC Scction 5.02.00

Secasonal Sales
Movablc Module Storage Units (PODs) (15 day permit)
Construction Trailer / Model Home / Sales Office

Tent Permit (includes Scasonal Fee + Tent Fee + Fire Marshal Fee)

BUILDING-

Administrative

Letters of code determination for building or code/administrative issues provided by

the Building Official

Certificate of Occupancy re-issuance for existing structures (inspection required)

Flood Zone Determination Letter

Extended Downtown Public Parking Permit for permitted construction projects

NSF Check Fee
Renew expired/revoked permit
Oversize Building plans (for drop-offto Printer)

Building Code, residential/commcrcial:

Jobs less than $1,000 (no plan review and non-structural)
First $1,000 of job cost

Plus for cach additional $1.000 of job cost

Driveway Permit

Remodcling
Jobs less than $1,000 (no plan review and non-structural)

First $1,000 of job cost
Plus for cach additional $1.000 of job cost

Plan Review

Foundation Only Permit (no deduction from permit fee)

Fence (structural)
First $1,000 of job cost

Plus for each additional $1.000 of job cost

Current Fee:

$200.00
$900.00-$1,100.00

172 of original app. Fec
$50.00

$1,500.00

$100.00

$25.00

$100.00

$100.00 + $35.00 + $25.00

$50.00

$25.00
$25.00

$15.00/day or $75.00/weck

$40.00
25% of original permit fec
$15.00 flat fec + cost of copics

$50.00
$7.00
$35.00

$50.00

St

$7.00

50% of Building Permit cost
25% of Building Permit cost

$50.00
$7.00

Proposed Fee:

$200.00
$900.00-S1,100.00

172 of original app. Fee
$50.00

$1.500.00

$100.00

$25.00

$100.00

$100.00 + $35.00 + $25.00

$50.00

$25.00
$25.00

$15.00/day or $75.00/weck

$40.00
25% of original permit fec
$15.00 flat fee + cost of copices

$50.00
$80.00
$7.00

$35.00

$50.00

$80.00

$7.00

50% of Building Pcrmit cost
25% of Building Permit cost

$50.00
$7.00



Roofing residential/commercial

Roofing permits for new construction are separatc from the building permit

Exeption: 1 Sq does not require a permit
Re-roofing or New Roof (all materials)
First $2,000 of job cost

Plus for each additional $1.000 of job cost

Misc Permits
Siding up to 10 sq.
(over $1000.00 cost revert to permit schedule fec)
Pre-fab Accessory structures (between 151 SF 1o 250 SF non-aluminum)
Pre-fab Accessory structurces (between 250 SF + non-aluminum)
After the Fact fee - up to 4 times the Building Permit Fee only

Plan Revision
Minimum for up to 3 sheets Per Page
Plus for each shect over 3

Pre-Review
Residential
Commercial

Site Infrastructure

First $1,000 of job cost

Plus for cach additional $1.000 of job cost

Fire or Storm Damage Determination for power reconnection

Stocking Permit (no occupancy merely stocking merchandise/inventory)

Grade, Excavate & Fill
First $1,000 of job cost

Plus for each additional $1.000 of job cost

Construction Trailer Inspection

Demolition
Up to $2,000 job cost
Plus for each additional $1.000 of job cost

Electrical Code

Jobslessthan S1000-(no-plan-review-and-requiring-only-Huspection)
Fimnt-Slttb-odtobgost
Plusf hadditional SI- Eiob-cost

Current Fee:

$25.00
$5.00

]
$250.00

SHau-00
$7.00
$35.00
$50.00

S
$7.00

$100.00

$100.00
$7.00

53064

Proposed Fee:

$80.00
$7.00

80.00 + 7.00 each additional $1000
Per ICC Data + Plan Review Fee
Per ICC Data + Plan Review Fee

$80.00
$7.00

$35.00
$50.00

$80.00
$7.00
$100.00

$100.00
$7.00



Single Phase:
Below 100 Amps
100 Amps
150 Amps
200 Amps
300 Amps
400 Amps
600 Amps
800 Amps
1000 Amps
Three Phase:
0-150 Amps
151-200 Amps
201-400 Amps
401-600 Amps
601-800 Amps
801-1000 Amps
Interior Wiring or Rewiring:
Residential
Commercial
Interior Wiring or Rewiring Low Voltage:
Residential
Commercial
Changeout/Repair - Same Amperage:
Residential
Commercial
Swimming Pool Wiring:
Residential
Commercial
Reconnect of Disconnected Service
Temporary Polc

Current Fee:

$75.00

Electrical Safety Inspection (structures without power > 6 months or if requested by $50.00

utilities)

Gas Code

-Jobs less than $1.000 (no plan review and requiring only 1 inspection)
First $1,000 of job cost

Installation of tanks

Foreachapphance

Mechanical Code

-Jobs less than $1.000 (no plan review and requiring only | inspection)
First $1.000 of job cost

Plus for cach additional $1,000 of job cost

$50.00
$75.00
S15.00
$50.00

$7.00
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$50.00
$80.00
$75.00



Current Fec:

Plumbing Code

Jobs less than S1,000 (no plan review and requiring only | inspection) $50.00
First $1,000 of job cost Shhg
Plus:
Each roughed or plugged waste outlet $8-66
Each fixture or appliance sct on new or old roughed $8-60
Floor, arca, or similar drain, or other interceptor or trap $7.00
Bar, soda founiain, or similar drain $7.00
Sapttapy-orstorseweror-buthding-dram-from-fixiures-in-building-connection-with- 34000
septic-tank-publicsewerorseptic-tiankpublicsewer o esistiis private sewer o
Condensation tank or similar device $4.00
Air conditioning apparatus $3.00
Rainwater Icader, cast iron on storm sewer $4.00
Water heater, boiler or storage tank, all types $5.00
Solar or similar run water heating system $50.00
Swimming pool:
Residential (in-ground) SeHbHG
Residential (above-ground) $100.00
Commercial $175.00
eutlet
Steam or hot water heating system boiler old or new $25.00
Pressing machine and/or stcam boiler connection $25.00
Hose fauccy/bib $5.00
Sump pump $5.00
Ice maker, coffec urn, water supplied appurtenances, and the like $6.00
> e SALLHL
A
Re-inspection Fees
Fee for all permit types listed:
First $35.00
Sccond $70.00
Third $140.00

Building Permit Refunds
Prior to st Inspection (not including Notice of Commencement)

After 1st Inspection

BUSINESS/CODE ENFORCEMENT

Proposed Fec:

$80.00

$7.00
$7.00
$7.00
$7.00

$25.00
$25.00
$5.00
$5.00
$6.00

$35.00
$70.00
$140.00

50% of lee
No Relund



Dining with Dogs
Dining with Dogs Initial Permit
Duplicate Copy of Dining with Dogs Permit

Licn Letters
Regular request (within 5 busincss days)
Rush request (within 48 business hours)

Local Business Tax Receipt

LBTR Fecs

Duplicate LBTR

Penalty for opening a business without application of LBTR

Resort Rental Dwelling Permit
New application

Annual Rencwal

Duplicate Permit

Yearly Inspection

Penalty for Short Term Rental without a Permit

Right of Way Encroachment

Right of Way Use Permits
Underground Cable

Poles (cach)

Paved Pavement Cuts
Unpaved Pavement Cuts
Jack and Bore

Landscaping

Right of Wav Removal Fee - Unpermitted Items in ROW

(not including signs)

Signs

Value of sign:

$0-$100.00

$101.00-$500.00
$501.00-$1.000.00

plus for each $1,000.00
30-Day Temporary Banncr
Pickup of Illcgal Signs
Centre Street Directional Sign

Vehicle for Hire

Current Fee:

$40.00 onc time fee
$25.00

$20.00
$40.00

Sce Code Section 74-80
$5.00
$250.00 + cost of LBTR

$300.00
$200.00
$5.00
$150.00
$1.000.00

$35.00 annually

$50.00
$5.00
$100.00
$50.00
$100.00
$35.00

$100.00 flat fee

$60.00
$70.00
$80.00
$7.00

$30.00
$25.00
$20.00

Proposed Fee:

$40.00 onc time fee
$25.00

$20.00
$40.00

Sce Code Section 74-80
$5.00
$250.00 + cost of LBTR

$300.00
$200.00
$5.00
$150.00
$1.000.00

$35.00 annually

$50.00
$5.00
$100.00
$50.00
$100.00
$35.00

$100.00 flat fee

$60.00
$70.00
$80.00
$7.00

$30.00
$25.00
$20.00



Vehicle for Hire: Fernandina Beach-based or Not Permitted by Another Jurisdiction
(Medallion, Drivers 1D Card, and Permit per vehicle/per driver)

Renewals for Vehicle for Hire: Fernandina Beach-based or Not Permiued by
Another Jurisdiction (Medallion, Drivers ID Card, and Permit per vehicle/per
driver)

Vehicle for Hire: Permitted in another jurisdiction (registration and medallion)
Renewals for Vehicle for Hire: Permitied in another jurisdiction (registration and
medallion)

Driver 1D Card

Duplicate Mcdiallion

Duplicate Permit

Duplicate Driver 1D Cards

Street Performers
Individual or Group
Renewals

Street Artist
Renewals

Current Fee:

$150.00 initial application per vehicle

$150.00 annually per vehicle

$75.00 intial application per vehicle
$75.00 per vehicle annually

$50.00 per driver annually
$40.00 per vehicle

$35.00 per vehicle

$35.00 per driver

$300.00
$300.00 annually

$300.00
$300.00 annually

Proposed Fee:

$150.00 initial application per vehicle
$150.00 annually per vehicle

$75.00 intial application per vehicle
$75.00 per vehicle annually

$50.00 per driver annually

$40.00 per vehicle

$35.00 per vehicle
$35.00 per driver

$300.00
$300.00 annually

$300.00
$300.00 annually



Fire Department

Permits and Fees: A fee in accordance with the following schedule shall be paid to the Community Development Department at the time of permit
issuance for:

(1) Renewable Permit (4) Other Service

(2) Installation, Removal, or Alteration Permit (5) Hazardous Materials Storage Permit

(3) Activity Permit

Such fees shall not be refunded upon failure of an application to receive the permit. Failure to apply for necessary permits or service can result in
an order from the fire marshal to obtain a permit or service.

(1) Permit Fees. When a permit is required pursuant to NFPA 1 of the Florida Fire Prevention Code the fees in Table F-1 shall be paid.

Table F-1 Current Fee: Proposed Fee:
Aircraft Fuel Servicing $50.00 $50.00
Aircraft Hangars $50.00 $50.00
Aircraft Refueling Vehicles $50.00 $50.00
Asbestos Removal $100.00 $100.00
Automatic Fire Suppression System $50.00 $50.00
Automobile Wrecking Yards $50.00 $50.00
Automotive Fuel Servicing $50.00 $50.00
Battery System $50.00 $50.00
Candles, Open Flames and Portable Cooking $50.00 $50.00
Combustible Fibers $100.00 $100.00
Combustible Material Storage $100.00 $100.00
Commercial Rubbish-Handling Operation $100.00 $100.00
Compressed Gasses $100.00 $100.00
Consumer Sparklers $100.00 $100.00
Covered Mall Buildings $50.00 $50.00
Cryogens $100.00 $100.00
Cutting and Welding Operations $50.00 $50.00
Display Fireworks $100.00 $100.00
Dry Cleaning Plants $50.00 $50.00
Dust Producing Operations $100.00 $100.00
Explosives $100.00 $100.00
Fire Apparatus Access Roads $25.00 $25.00
Fire Hydrants and Water Control Valves $25.00 $25.00
Fire Pumps and Related Equipment $60.00 $60.00
Flame Effects $100.00 $100.00
Flammable and Combustible Liquids $100.00 $100.00
General Storage $25.00 $25.00
Grandstands, Bleachers, and Folding and Telescopic Seating $25.00 $25.00
Hazardous Materials $100.00 $100.00
High Piled Combustible Storage $50.00 $50.00
Hot Work Operations $50.00 $50.00
Industrial Ovens and Furnaces $50.00 $50.00
Laboratories $100.00 $100.00
Liquefied Petroleum Gases $50.00 $50.00
Liquid or Gas-Fueled Vehicles $50.00 $50.00
Lumberyards & Woodworking Plants $50.00 $50.00
Marine Craft Fuel Servicing $50.00 $50.00
Membrane Structures, Tents and Canopies (Up to 4, same $25.00 $25.00
applicant)

Oil and Gas-fueled Heating Appliances $5.00 $5.00

Open Burning $200.00 $200.00



Current Fee: Proposed Fee:

Open Fires $100.00 $100.00
Outside Storage of Tires $50.00 $50.00
Oxidizers $100.00 $100.00
Parade Floats $25.00 $25.00
Places of Assembly $100.00 $100.00
Private Fire Hydrants $50.00 $50.00
Pre-engineered System $50.00 $50.00
Repair Garages and Service Stations $50.00 $50.00
Solvent Extraction $50.00 $50.00
Spraying or Dipping Flammable Finishes $100.00 $100.00
Standpipe Systems / Underground $100.00 $100.00
Special Outdoor Events, Carnivals, and Fairs $50.00 $50.00
Tar Kettles $50.00 $50.00
Tire Storage $50.00 $50.00
Torch Applied Roofing Operation $50.00 $50.00
Wildland Fire-Prone Operation $50.00 $50.00
Wood Products $50.00 $50.00

(2) Plan Review/Inspection Fees. When an inspection or plan review is conducted by the Fire Department to ensure proper design, installation, or
permit compliance, the following fees in Table F-2 shall apply.

Table F-2

Site Plan Review (Technical Review Committee) $100.00 $100.00

‘General Commercial Plan Review (including rough and final 45% of the bldg permit fee 45% of the bldg permit fee
ispections)

Fire Alarm System Review

Min. fee including 10 devices $60.00 $60.00

System with > 10 devices $60.00 + $1.50/add. device $60.00 + $1.50/add. device
Fire Sprinkler System Review

Min. fee including up to 50 heads $80.00 $80.00

System with > 50 heads $80.00 + $1.00/add. head $80.00 + $1.00/add. head
Other Trades:

Ventilation Control Systems Review (Fire Hoods) $60.00 $60.00

Automatic Fire Suppression System Review (Fire Hoods) $60.00 $60.00

L.P. Gas / Natural Gas Installation Review $50.00 $50.00
Flammable/Combustible Liquid Installation Review $50.00 $50.00

Temporary Tank Installation/Review $50.00 $50.00

Penalty for starting work w/out a Fire Marshal permit 2 X permit fee 2 X permit fee
Re-submittals

Ist re-submittal No charge No charge

2nd re-submittal $110.00 $110.00

3rd re-submittal 4 X original 4 X original
Re-inspection

Ist re-inspection $55.00 $55.00

Each additional thereafter $110.00 $110.00

After hours, weekend, or holiday inspections

2 hr. Min. fee paid in advance $110.00 $110.00

Additional hourly fee $55.00 $55.00

Local Business Tax Receipt (LBTR) Inspection $25-00 min. $25.00

Se=Firtp-to-$300:00-max-



Current Fee: Proposed KFee:
Annual, Periodic & Mandated State Inspections (Group

homes, daycare, counseling centers, restaurants, gas $50.00 min. $50.00 min.

stations, etc.)

Facility > 3,000 sq ft $50.00+ $7.00/1,000 sq ft $50.00+ $7.00/1,000 sq ft
$300.00 Max. $300.00 Max.

Address Assignment $10.00 $10.00

(3) Activity Permits. An inspection and plan review is required by the Fire Department to ensure proper design, installation, or permit compliance. A
separate permit for a specific period of time shall be obtained for each location where such activities are performed; the activities and fees in Table F-3
shall apply.

Table F-3

Special Event Fire & Lifesafety Inspection $25.00 $25.00
Carnivals and Fairs $50.00 $50.00
Exhibit and Trade Shows $50.00 $50.00
Pyrotechnics before a proximate audience $100.00 $100.00
Pyrotechnic Location Plan Review $50.00 $50.00
Temporary Sale of Sparklers Plan Review $50.00 $50.00

(4) Fees for Other Services. When other services by the Fire Department are requested or required, the fees in Table F-4 shall be paid.

Table F-4

Fire/Rescue Standby Fee (Special Event) 3 Hour Minimum (for personnel) 3 Hour Minimum (for personnel)
Fire Engine $50.00/hr $50.00/hr

Rescue Unit $40.00/hr $40.00/hr

Personnel (Firefighter/Paramdic/EMT) $30.00/hr $30.00/hr

Ocean Rescue Lifeguard Standby 2 Guard - 3 Hour Minimum 2 Guard - 3 Hour Minimum
Ocean Rescue Lifeguard $15.00/hr $15.00/hr

*] guard/35 swimmers during events*

EMS Transport Billing

Basic Life Support (BLS) $470.00 $470.00
Advanced Life Support (ALS) 1 $635.00 $635.00
Advanced Life Support (ALS) 2 $660.00 $660.00
Mileage $10.00/mile $10.00/mile

(5) Annual Hazardous Materials Storage Permit Fee. The annual fee is $100.00 per facility based on hazardous materials stored and identified by
Code.

Table F-5
Annual Hazardous Materials Storage Permit Fee $100.00 $100.00



FERNANDINA BEACH GOLF CLUB:

Current Fee: With 7% Tax Proposed Fee: With 7% Tax
Daily Fees
Member Walk Fee (Per 9) $3.27 $3.50- $4.00 $4.28
Member Walk Fee (Per 18) $6:34- S $8.00 $8.56
Daily Greens Fees
Junior Green Fee (Per 18) s S0 112.00 $12.84
Junior Green Fee (Per 9) $5.60- $6.00- $6.00 $6.42
Weekday (Per 9) . $1-h02- $15.00- $15.00 $16.05
Weekday (Per 18) ST S $19.00 $20.33
Weekend (Per 9) $18-69- $20.00- £20.00 $21.40
Weekend (Per 18) $25.23- 2T $24.00 $25.68
Driving Range
Small S8 SR $3.74 $4.00
Medium $3:61 $6:00-
Large $9.35 ST0:00- $6.54 $7.00
Club Rentals
Junior $15.00 $16.05 $15.00 $16.05
9 Holes $20.00 $21.40 $20.00 $21.40
18 Holes $30.00 $32.10 $30.00 $32.10

Membership (A)
e Reserve tee times 14 days prior to playing
o $20.00 member fee (18 holes)
e $15.00 Twilight Member Fee
o $10-50 $10.00 member fee (9 holes)
e $7.00 $8.00 walking fee (18 holes)
o -$3:50 $4.00 walking fee (9 holes)
20% off non-sale items in Pro Shop (Soft Goods)
10% off non-sale items in Pro Shop (Hard Goods)
10% off Food & Beverage
o < 2 Free Guest Passes
50% off Range Balls
¢ Monthly Member Loyalty Calendar
¢ Member Event Calendar

Junior / City Resident (Annual) SHR S $125.00 $133.75




Current Fee: With 7% Tax Proposed Fee: With 7% Tax

Cart Fees

Cart Fee (Per 9) S8 SHS0- $10.00 $10.70
Cart Fee (Per 18) SH62 S0 $20.00 $21.40
Emplovee Fees

City Employee Fee (Per 9) 5084 SHLES0- $11.00 $11.77
City Employee Fee (Per 18) $10-62 S2h00- $20.00 $21.40
City Employec Walking Fee (per 9) $3.27 $3-50- $4.00 $4.28

All regular full-time employees and retired employees with 25 years of service are
eligible to play golf (w/cart) at the City Course with a surcharge per cightcen holes
played. This privilege is subject to availability.

Surchargselee(Per-9-Holes) $0-46 S50

Banquet Facility Rental:

Up to 50 People 528037 $300-00- $300.00 $321.00
51 to 100 people $373.83 $400-00- $400.00 $428.00
Over 100 people $467.29 SEOUHG- $500.00 $535.00

Conference Room:

Y, day rental (4 hours or less) 503.46 £100-00- $50.00 $53.50
Full day (4 hours more) SEReu2 $200-00- $100.00 $107.00
Dance Floor £140-19 $150:-00- $150.00 $160.50

Ceremony Fee $500.00 $535.00



IMPACT FEES:

Current Fee:

Proposed Fee:

Current Fee:

Proposed Fee:

Type of Development

Residential
Development Per FT?
of Heated Area

Non-Residential
Development per
FT> of Floor
Area

Fire Protection $0.29 $0.29 $0.29 $0.29
Police Protection $0.15 $0.15 $0.15 $0.15
Parks & Recreation $1.95 $1.95 $0.00 $0.00
Public Facilities $0.40 $0.40 $0.40 $0.40

Total $2.78 $2.78 $0.83 $0.83




FERNANDINA HARBOR MARINA:

Current Fee: Proposed Fee:

Recreational Vessel Dockage Rates:

Daily — Internal Slips $ 1.25/foot $ 1.25/foot

Daily — Breakwater $ 2.00/foot $ 2.00/foot
Short-Term/Hourly $ 0.20/foot/3hour $ 0.20/foot/3hour
Weekly — Internal Slips $ 6.50/foot $ 6.50/foot
Weekly — Breakwater $10.50/foot $10.50/foot
Monthly - Internal Slips $13.50/foot $13.50/foot

* Breakwater $16.75/foot $16.75/foot

*Breakowater monthly dockage is only available in the off-season (to be determined by Marina

Mooring Fees:

Daily: $ 20.00/vessel $ 20.00/vessel
Weekly: $ 105.00/vessel $ 105.00/vessel
Monthly: $ 360.00/vessel $ 360.00/vessel

Commercial Vessels Premium:

(A commercial vessel is defined as a vessel registered as a commercial vessel and/or picking up
10% premium charged on all categories of dockage

Commercial Access Fee (for daily, pick-up and drop-off):
Daily dockage rate PLUS Access Fee as follows:

Vessels up to 45 feet $15.00/per day $15.00/per day
Vessels 46 feet and over $2.25/foot/per day  $ 2.25/foot/per day
Annual dockage rate for Vessels up to 45 feet $60.00 $60.00

Live Aboard:

Monthly (two-person maximum) $200.00/month $200.00/month

Additional cost per person $100.00/month $100.00/month



Dingy Dockage:

(Vessels up to 10 feet maximum)
Dockage Only

With Showers

With Captain’s Lounge Access ADD

Utilities:
ELECTRICITY

Daily
Weekly
Monthly
Live-Aboard

Merchandise/Docking Agreement/Events:

The City Manager or his designee shall be authorized, and is responsible for the establishment of
operational procedures for marina services, merchandise, and berthing agreements that are not
otherwise provided herein, including the following:

. Fuel prices and quantity discounts;
. Concession and mooring pricing;

. Live-aboard surcharge;

0~ O AW N —

SECTION 1.

Vessels will be assessed, and shall pay, the
approved fees and rates as described herein, unless
otherwise exempted by the City Commission with a

franchise agreement.

Current Fee:

Daily
$3.00
$7.00
$10.00

Current Fee:
110volt/30amp

$5.00
$30.00
Per Meter
Per Meter

. Dockage and mooring agreements and seasonal discount pricing;

. Special commercial activity, not defined in the standard fees;

. Merchandise pricing and incentive discount pricing;

Proposed Fee:
Daily

$3.00

$7.00

$10.00

Proposed Fee:

$5.00
$30.00
Per Meter
Per Meter

. Special events, holidays, and high demand daily and weekly dockage and mooring pricing;

. All other items not specifically addressed herein, necessary for the effective and profitable

Current Fee:

Proposed Fee:

Current Fee:

Proposed Fee:

Weekly
$15.00
$35.00
$50.00

Current Fee:

Weekly
$15.00
$35.00
$50.00

Proposed Fee:

220v/50a
$10.00
$60.00
Per Meter
Per Meter

$10.00
$60.00
Per Meter
Per Meter

Monthly
$50.00
$90.00
$145.00

Monthly
$50.00
$90.00
$145.00



SECTION 2.

All dockage and mooring rates and fees shall
be determined increase annually, based on the
CONSUMER PRICE INDEX (CPI), Southern
Region. All other fees, (including, but not
limited to electricity) shall be increased based
on current market and economic conditions.



PARKS AND RECREATION

Program:

AQUATICS
Pool

Daily public swim:

Daily lap swim

Individual monthly pool pass
Couples monthly pool pass
Family monthly pool pass
Individual 4 month pool pass
Couples 4 month pool pass
Family 4 month pool pass

Individual 12 month pool pass

Couple 12 month pool pass

Family 12 month pool pass

Pool Rental

Current Fee:

$3.00 City

$5.00 Non-City
$3.00 City

$5.00 Non-City
$30.00 City
$38.00 Non-City
$90.00 City
$113.00 Non-City
$150.00 City
$188.00 Non-City
$195.00 City
$244.00 Non-City

Proposed Fee:

$3.00 City

$5.00 Non-City
$3.00 City

$5.00 Non-City
$30.00 City
$38.00 Non-City
$81.00 Non-City
$90.00 City
$113.00 Non-City
$150.00 City
$188.00 Non-City
$195.00 City
$244.00 Non-City
$281.00 Non-City
$375.00 City

$488.00 Citv
$610.00 Non-City

Private pool rental, 2hrs City $90.00 ($35.00 each addl. Hr) | guard City $90.00 ($35.00 cach addl. Hr) 1 guard
City $110.00 ($45.00 each addl. Hr) 2 guards City $110.00 ($45.00 each addl. Hr) 2 guards
City $130.00 ($55.00 each addl. Hr) 3 guards City $130.00 ($55.00 each addl. Hr) 3 guards
Private pool rental, 2hrs Non-City $113.00 ($46.00 cach addl. Hr) 1 guard Non-City $113.00 ($46.00 each addl. Hr) 1 guard

Non-City $138.00 ($59.00 each addl. Hr) 2 guards Non-City $138.00 ($59.00 each addl. Hr) 2 guard:
Non-City $163.00 ($71.00 each addl. Hr) 3 guards Non-City $163.00 ($71.00 each addl. Hr) 3 guard:

Swim Lessons

Swim lessons, levels | and 2 and stroke clinics (1 wk.) $40.00 City $40.00 City
$50.00 Non-City $50.00 Non-City

Swim lessons, levels 3 and 4 (2 wks.) $55.00 City $55.00 City
$68.00 Non-City $68.00 Non-City

Private swim lessons, 1 session SO0 City $25.00 City



Program:

Private swim lessons, 4 sessions

Aquatic Camps
i ,EI h“EDHald F!E b' it
Oormito dnnr il visale

Water Acrobics
Daily water aerobics, 1 class

Monthly water acrobics (1 class per day, any class)
Monthly water aerobics (2 classes per day, any classes)

Monthy water aerobics. MW pm classes only

POOL/WEIGHT ROOM COMBINATIONS
Fitness-Weight Room/Pool Pass | Month Individual

Fitness-Weight Roon/Pool Pass | Month Couple
Fitness-Weight Roomy/Pool Pass | Month Family
Fitness-Weight Roonv/Pool Pass 4 Month Individual
Fitness-Weight RoonvPool Pass 4 Month Couple
Fitness-Weight Room/Pool Pass 4 Month Family
Fitness-Weight Room/Pool Pass 12 Month Individual
Fitness-Weight Room/Pool Pass 12 Month Couple
Fitness-Weight Roonv/Pool Pass 12 Month Family

WATER AEROBIC/WEIGHT ROOM COMBINATIONS
Monthly Water Aerobic/Weight Room Pass

Current Fee:

SN0 Non-City

$5.00 City
$6.00 Non-City
$50.00 City
$63.00 Non-City

$45.00 City
$56.00 Non-City
$65.00 City
$74.00 Non-City
$85.00 City
$105.00 Non-City

$65.00 City
$81.00 Non-City

Proposed Fee:
$31.00 Non-City
$75.00 City
$94.00 Non-City

$5.00 City
$6.00 Non-City
$50.00 City
$63.00 Non-City
$65.00 City
$81.00 Non-City
$38.00 Non-City

$45.00 City
$56.00 Non-City
$65.00 City
$74.00 Non-City
$85.00 City
$105.00 Non-City
$135.00 City
$169.00 Non-City
$225.00 City
$281.00 Non-City
$344.00 Non-City
$338.00 City

$423.00 Non-City
$563.00 City

$704.00 Non-City
$735.00 City

$919.00 Non-City

$65.00 City
$81.00 Non-City



Program:
Monthly Water Aerobic(2)/Weight Room Pass

Monthly Water Aerobic/Weight Room Pass M/W ONLY
Monthly Water Aerobic/Weight Room Pass M/W ONLY

FITNESS ROOMS
Atlantic Fitness Room/Peck weight room daily use

Atlantic Fitness Room/Peck Weight Room 1 Month Individual

Atlantic Fitness Room/Peck Weight Room I Month Couple

Atlantic Fitness Room/Peck Weight Room 1 Month Family

Atlantic Fitness RoonvPeck Weight Room 4 Month Individual

Atlantic Fitness Room/Peck Weight Room 4 Month Couple

Atlantic Fitness Room/Peck Weight Room 4 Month Family

Atlantic Fitness Room/Peck Weight Room 12 Month Individual

Atlantic Fitness Room/Peck Weight Room 12 Month Couple

Atlantic Fitness Room/ Peck Weight Room 12 Month Family

Scuba
Try Diving Experience, Individual

Try Diving Experience. Couple (friend or family)

Try Diving Experience. Group. up to 6 (friend or family)

PADI Open Water Scuba. standard course
PADI Open Water Scuba. elL.earner

CEMETERY
Cemetery lots

Deed Transfer Fee
Burial Permits (includes disinterment)

Current Fee:
$45.00 City
$56.00 Non-City

$3.00 City
$5.00 Non-City
$25.00 City
$31.00 Non-City

$75.00 City
$94.00 Non-City

$50.00 City
$62.00 Non-City

$1,200.00 City
$1,500.00 Non-City
$25.00

$40.00

Proposed Fee:
$80.00 City
$100.00 Non-City

$45.00 City
$56.00 Non-City

$3.00 City

$5.00 Non-City
$25.00 City
$31.00 Non-City
$33.00 City
$41.00 Non-City
$45.00 City

$56.00 Non-City
$75.00 City

$94.00 Non-City
$99.00 City
$124.00 Non-City
$135.00 City
$169.00 Non-City
$188.00 City
$235.00 Non-City
$248.00 Citv
$310.00 Non-City
$338.00 City
$423.00 Non-City

$50.00 City
$62.00 Non-City
$80.00 City
$100.00 Non-City
$188.00 Non-City

$275.00 all (competitive with local shops)

$205.00 all

$1,200.00 City
$1,500.00 Non-City
$25.00

$40.00



Program:
Monument Permits

GYM/BASKETBALL CLINICS
¥Gllih |-195F‘eibﬂ” I‘Hl 3

Daily gym usc

RENTALS

Rooms

Atlantic auditorium commercial full day
Atlantic auditorium commercial half day
Atlantic auditorium private full day

Atlantic auditorium private half day

Atlantic auditorium civic full day
Atlantic auditorium civic half day
MLK auditorium commercial full day
MLK auditorium commercial half day
MLK auditorium private full day

MLK auditorium private half day

MLK auditorium civic full day
MLK auditorium civic half day
Peck gym commercial full day

Peck gym commercial half day
Peck gym private full day

Peck gym private half day
Peck gym civic full day

Peck gym civic half day
Peck reception commercial full day

Fitness-Weight Roonv/Pool Pass 4 Month Individual
Fitness-Weight Room/Pool Pass 4 Month Couple

Fitness-Weight Room/Pool Pass 4 Month Family

Current Fee:
$40.00

$2.00 City
$5.00 Non-City

S5 00dnekudes Katchen
$600.00

$350.00

$275.00 City

$344.00 Non-City
$200.00 City

$250.00 Non-City
$150.00

$100.00

$300.00

Proposed Fee:
$40.00

$2.00 City
$5.00 Non-City

$975.00/Includes kitchen and wifi
$625.00/Includes kitchen and wifi
$500.00/includes kitchen and wifi
$625.00/includes kitchen and wifi
$350.00/includes kitchen and wifi
$438.00/includes kitchen and wifi
$275.00/includes kitchen and wifi
$225.00/includes kitchen and wifi
$550.00/ includes kitchen and wifi
$395.00/includes kitchen and wifi
$290.00/includes kitchen and wifi City
$363.00/includes kitchen and wifi Non-City
$210.00/includes kitchen and wifi City
$263.00/includes kitchen and wifi Non-City
$185.00/includes kitchen and wifi
$131.00/includes kitchen and wifi
$600.00

$350.00

$275.00 City

$344.00 Non-City

$200.00 City

$250.00 Non-City

$150.00

$100.00

$300.00

$169.00 Non-City

$225.00 City

$281.00 Non-City

$275.00 City

$344.00 Non-City




Program:

Current Fec:

Proposed Fee:

Peck reception civic half day $45.00 $45.00
Peck auditorium commercial full day 56635400 $500.00
Peck auditorium commercial half day Sed2 b $300.00
Peck auditorium private full day Sl i $250.00 City
S3TRHONen-C $313.00 Non-City
Peck auditorium private half day SE2E L $200.00 City
SZte-Non-City $250.00 Non-City
Peck auditorium civic full day $150.00 $150.00
Peck auditorium civic half day $80.00 $80.00
Kitchen Kitchen included in MLK and Atlantic Auditorium Ren Kitchen included in MLK and Atlantic Auditoriur
Sound system (Atlantic and Peck Auditorium) $50.00/day $50.00/day
Event Fencing $150.00, $1 per lincar foot, minium 150 feet $150.00, $1 per lincar foot, minium 150 feet
Athletic Fields
Commercial rate $300.00/field
Private use day SR e $75.00/field City
BT8O0 NoRr-Cive $94.00/field Non-City
Private use night Gretudes-tighting) $150.00 City/field includes lights $150.00 City/field includes lights
$188.00 Non-City/field includes lights $188.00 Non-City/field includes lights
S2RLOO-NeR-Cis
Lights $17.00/hour $17.00/hour
Marquee $10.00/day/side (upon availability only) $10.00/day/side (upon availability only)
Attendant fee $20.00/hour $20.00/hour
Park Pavilions, Green Space, Parking Lots
$50.00 / Central-Seaside- M N—Beachand Nature-
Park pavilions full day Center(City) $50.00 City
$63.00 / Central, Seaside, MLK, N. Beach, and Nature
Center (Non-City) $63.00 Non-City
$25.00 /-Centre sides? —Beaeh g
Park pavilions half day Center(City) $25.00 City
$31.00 / Central, Seaside, MLK, N. Beach. and Nature
Center (Non-City) $31.00 Non-City
Open/Green Space Half Day Private Use SELHE A $100.00 City
S63-H0-Nem-Cty $125.00 Non-City
Open/Green Space Full Day Private Use bbb b r $150.00 City
SIS 00-Nop-Citv— S188.00 Non-City
Open/Green Space Half Day Commercial Use S2hL $500.00
Open/Green Space Full Day Commercial Use $3350:00 $750.00

Open/Green Space Half Day Non-Profit (free public event) Sl $150.00



Program:

Open/Green Space Full Day Non-Profit (free public event)
Open/Green Space Half Day City Non-Profit (free public event)
Open/Green Space Full Day City Non-Profit (free public event)
Open/Green Space Half Day Non-Profit Fundraiser
Open/Green Space Full Day Non-Profit Fundraiser

Skate Park Daily Pass

All Parking Lots

SCHOOL, AFTER SCHOOL AND CAMP
After School Program - 3 or more days

After School Program - Daily

After School tutoring center
Summer Learning Center
Before School Program

Before AND After School

Full-time day care/Pre-K- 3 or more days

Pre-K Full Day Daily Rate

Pre K Half Day / -3 days or more

Current Fee:
SFR00

Free

Free

ad i
526230

No Charge

$55.00/wk. City

$45.00/wk Additional Siblings City
$68.00/wk. Non-City

$58.00 Additional Siblings Non-City

$18.00 City

$10.00 Additional Sibling - City
$25.00 Non-City

$15.00 Additional Sibling Non-City

Sl g.()gll Y k‘. IG iEy [ie.“ideili'i gll!!‘,

$100.00/wk. City

$90.00/wk Additional Sibling City
$125.00/wk. Non-City

$115.00/wk Additional Sibling Non-City

$28.00 City

$18.00 Additional Sibling City
$35.00 Non-City

$25.00 Additional Sibling Non-City

$50.00/wk. City

Proposed Fee:
§225.00

gl
o
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=
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$500.00 City
$625.00 Non-City

$55.00/wk. City

$45.00/wk Additional Siblings City
$68.00/wk. Non-City

$58.00 Additional Siblings Non-City

$18.00 City

$10.00 Additional Sibling - City
$25.00 Non-City

$15.00 Additional Sibling Non-City
$15.00/week

$25.00/week

$15.00/wk City

$10.00 wk Additional siblings- City
$20.00/wk Non-City

$15.00/wk Additional Siblings - Non-City

$50.00 Aditional Siblings- City
$73.00/wk Non-City
$63.00/wk Additional Siblings - Non-City

$100.00/wk. City

$90.00/wk Additional Sibling City
$125.00/wk. Non-City

$115.00/wk Additional Sibling Non-City

$28.00 City

$18.00 Additional Sibling City
$35.00 Non-City

$25.00 Additional Sibling Non-City

$50.00/wk. City



Program:

Halt Day Pre-School/Pre-K- Daily Rate

Summer camp

Summer camp drop-in Daily Rate

SPECIAL EVENTS

Special Events Permit

Special Event Late Fee

Banner Permit Fees

(Centre and 8th / Lime and 8th, and Pole Banners)
Banner Hanging Fee (Centre and 8th)

Banner Hanging Fee (Lime and 8th)

Power Usage Fee

Pole Banner Hanging Fee
Tent Permit

Barricades

Cones

Water Usage for Parks
Evironmental Impact Fee

Commercial running/biking events
TENNIS

Current Fee:
$40.00 /wk Additonal Sibling City
$63.00/wk. Non-City

$53.00/wk Additonal Sibling Non-City

$18.00 City

$10.00 Additional Sibling

$25.00 Non-City

$15.00 Additonal Sibling Non-City

$85.00/wk. City

$75/additional sibling
$106.00/wk. Non-City
$96/additional sibling

$28.00/day City
$18.00 Additional Siblings City
$35.00/day Non-City

$25.00 Additional Siblings Non-City

$100.00
sl

SFb perpole
$40.00 for up to 4 Tents

=
S>200perCone

Proposed Fee:
$40.00 /wk Additonal Sibling City

$63.00/wk. Non-City
$53.00/wk Additonal Sibling Non-City

$18.00 City

$10.00 Additional Sibling

$25.00 Non-City

$15.00 Additonal Sibling Non-City

$85.00/wk. City

$75/additional sibling
$106.00/wk. Non-City
$96/additional sibling

$28.00/day City

$18.00 Additional Siblings City
$35.00/day Non-City

$25.00 Additional Siblings Non-City

$100.00
$500.00

$50.00 for up to 3 locations

$75.00

50.00

$75.00/day City
$94.00/day Non-City

$10.00/pole
$40.00 for up to 4 Tents

o

$4.00/barricade
$2.00/cone

$75.00/dav City
$94.00/day Non-City
$1.000.00

$5.00/person




Program:
Tennis league

Tennis tournament

Tennic Court Key

City Resident ID Card

Current Fee:
$40.00/season-City
$50.00/season-non-City
$10.00/match-City
$13.00/match-Non-City

20% of net profit from tennis pro

| Free/ $1.00 per duplicate

Active and Retired US Military and their immediate family may receive the City rate on all fees

City Residents mav bring up to four visiting family members for a daily use.

Financial assistance is available to City residents only.

Proposed Fee:
$40.00/season-City

$50.00/scason-non-City
$10.00/match-City
$13.00/match-Non-City

20% of net profit from tennis pro

The following fees are set by the instructors/coaches/coordinators providing the programs, arc based on the numbers of games per season
or are determined by outside providers (i.¢. tours, overnight stays, meals).

Karate, Tennis, Youth Soccer Camps, Adult Athletic Tournaments, Senior Trips, Adventure
Camps. Kids Night Out, Athletic Leagues, Teen Trips, Aquatic Trips (tubing, manatce swim, diving, etc.), Infant Survival Swimming.



POLICE DEPARTMENT:

Current Fee: Proposed Fee:
Copy of Accident or Police Reports $2.00 $2.00
Fingerprints $5.00 $5.00




SANITATION:

City of Fernandina Beach

Effective July 1, 2016

Monthly Commercial Sanitation Rate Schedule ‘"

Service 1 pulls 2 pulls 3 pulls 4 pulls S pull 6 pulls 7 pulls
Description per week |per week |per week [per week |per week |per week |Iper week

$16.29 | $32.58 | $48.87 | $65.16 | $8145 | $97.74 | $114.03
$47.88 | $95.76 | s143.64 | $101.52 | $239.40 | $287.28 | $335.16
$O400- | SI8080- | $284.70 | $379.60- | $474-50- | $569-40- | $664.30-
$95.74 | $191.48 | $287.22 | $382.96 | $478.70 | $574.44 | $670.18
$143.58 | $287.16 | $430.74 | $574.32 | $717.90 | $861.48 | $1,005.06
$191.46 | $382.92 | $574.38 | $765.84 | $957.30 | $1,148.76 | $1,340.22

Toters

2 Yard Dumpsters

4 Yard Dumpsters

6 Yard Dumpsters

8 Yard Dumpsters

2 Yard 4 Yard 6 Yard 8 Yard
Dumpster |Dumpster |Dumpster |Dumpster

Extra Pulls Per Toter

F ; ; :
¢ $3.77 | 1106 | $2012 | $33.14 | $4422

Larger Dumpsters Available Prices Upon Request

Permanent Roll-Off Service Rate $235.64 $237.71 per pull plus disposal charges

Monthly Residential Sanitation Rate Schedule “)

Service Description Prif:e includes 2 pulls per week, recycle, and
yard waste.

1 Toter $20.42
2 Toter

Toter _$40.84
1 Toter with Roll S33 4
Out/In Service $33.70
2 Toters with Roll S66-82-
Out/In Service $67.40
Excess Charges -
Appliances and 140
Wﬁﬁte Goods per .
. $14.14
item

1 . . . .
" The refuse contract between the City and Stateline Disposal allows for an annual increase.
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NOTICE OF PUBLIK. HEARING

CITY COMMISSION
b CITY OF FERNANDINA BEACH
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a Public Hearing is scheduled for Tuesday,
September 20, 2016, at 6:00 PM in the City Commission Chambers, 204 Ash
Street Fernandina Beach, Florida to consider the following application:

ORDINANCE 2016-23

AN ORDINANCE OF THE City Commission of the City of Fernandina Beach,
FLORIDA ESTABLISHING AND AMENDING FEES FOR THE CITY CLERK’S
OFFICE, GOLF COURSE, MARINA, AIRPORT, COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT,
PARKS AND RECREATION, CEMETERY, FIRE DEPARTMENT, SANITATION,
POLICE DEPARTMEN'T, AND IMPACT FEES, EXCLUDING WATER AND SEWER
IMPACT FEES FOR FY 2016/2017; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

Interested parties may appear at said hearing and be heard as to the advisability of
any action, which may be considered. Any persons with disabilities requiring accom-
modations in order to participate in this program or activity should contact 310-3115,
TIY/TDD 711 or through the Florida Relay Service at 1-800-955-8771 at least 24 hours
in advance to request such accommodation.

I ANY PERSON DECIDES TO APPEAL ANY DECISION MADE BY THE BOARD/
COMMISSION WITH RESPECT TO ANY MATTER CONSIDERED AT SUCH
HEARING, S/HE WILL NEED TO ENSURE THAT A VERBATIM RECORD OF THE
PROCEEDINGS IS MADE, WHICH RECORD INCLUDES THE TESTIMONY AND
EVIDENCE UPON WHICH THE APPEAL IS TO BE BASED.

For information, please contact the Staff of the City Clerk's Office, 204 Ash Street,
between the hours of 8:00 AM - 5:00 PM, Monday through Friday, (904) 310-3115.

r4 re



